
 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
RESOLUTION No. 170620-080 

 

 WHEREAS, In 2012, the SFMTA Board of Directors and the Board of Supervisors 
approved Contract No. 2011-12-08 with Serco, Inc. (Contractor), for Parking Meter Coin 
Collections, Counting, and Support Services (Contract), for an amount not to exceed 
$46,410,974 and for a term of five years, with an option to extend the Contract for up to four 
years; and, 
  
 WHEREAS, The base term of the Contract expires on July 31, 2017; and, 
  
 WHEREAS, The First Amendment to the Contract, executed by the Director of 
Transportation, lowered the Contractor’s procurement rate from 4.99% to 3.00% for purchases 
above $1 million; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, The City, through the SFMTA Board and the Board of Supervisors, 
approved the Second Amendment to the Contract to reimburse the Contractor for increased 
wages due to the 2016 Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) between the Contractor and 
Teamsters Local 665, which established increased wage and benefits for certain employees of the 
Contractor, such as meter collectors, coin room operators, crew leads, and forepersons; and,  
  
 WHEREAS, In conjunction with the Second Amendment to the contract, the Board of 
Supervisors approved a prevailing wage ordinance for positions listed in the CBA; and, 
  
 WHEREAS, The proposed Third Amendment authorizes removal of the crew shift billing 
structure in order to replace it with an hourly billing rate for each union employee; continued 
reimbursement to the Contractor of CBA-established prevailing wages through the extension 
period, an annual three percent increase of the Contractor’s monthly management fee to allow 
for increases in facility rental and collection vehicle-related costs formerly built into the crew 
shift billing, and documentation of service modifications due to evolving smart parking meter 
technologies and transition of the meter maintenance, revenue tracking and reconciliation 
modules; and, 
  
 WHEREAS, On May 24, 2017,  the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the Planning 
Department, determined that the Third Amendment to SFMTA Contract No.2011-12-08 with 
Serco, Inc. is not defined as a “project” under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and 
 
 WHEREAS, A copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the 
SFMTA Board of Directors and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it 
 
 RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of 
Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation or his designee to execute Contract 
Modification No. 3 to SFMTA Contract No.2011-12-08 with Serco, Inc., for Parking Meter Coin 



 

Counting, Collection, and Support Services, to adapt service requirements in the Contract to new 
technologies, increase the monthly management fee, change the contract from a crew-based 
system to an hourly billing system, and extend the contract for four years, to July 31, 2021, with 
no increase in the contract amount. 
 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of June 20, 2017.   

                

                           ______________________________________ 

                    Secretary to the Board of Directors  
     San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 


